

NO. 23-ICA-31

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

ICA EFiled: Jun 19 2023
02:18PM EDT
Transaction ID 70217034

JORDAN LINZY,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

Civil Action No.: 22-C-51
Honorable Darl Poling

v.

MARQUEE CINEMAS, INC.;
MARQUEE CINEMAS-WV, INC.;
MARQUEE CINEMAS, HOLDINGS, INC.;
BECKLEY GALLERIA, LLC;
PARAMOUNT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION;
and, PARAMOUNT DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES, LLC.,

Defendants Below, Respondents

RESPONDENTS' JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioner:

Stephen P. New, Esq. (#7756)
New, Taylor & Associates
430 Harper Park Drive
P.O. Box
5516 Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 250-6017
Facsimile: (304) 250-6012
Email: steve@newlawoffice.com

Counsel for Respondents:

Jared C. Underwood, Esq. (#12141)
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC
252 George Street
Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 254-9300
Facsimile: (304) 255-5519
Email: junderwood@pffwv.com
Counsel for Marquee Cinemas, Inc.,
Counsel for Jordan Linzy Marquee Cinemas-
WV, Inc., and
Marquee Cinemas Holdings, Inc.

Cy A. Hill, Jr. (WV Bar #8816)
Jayson T. Hamrick (WV Bar #13623)
Cipriani & Werner, P.C.
500 Lee Street, East, Suite 900
Charleston, WV 25301
Email: chill@c-wlaw.com; jhamrick@c-wlaw.com
Counsel for Beckley Galleria, LLC,
Paramount Development Corporation,
and Paramount Development Properties, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
Standard Of Review	3
I. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing the plaintiff’s Amended Complaint because the plaintiff failed to identify any “reasonably foreseeable duty of care” that the Defendants allegedly owed to the plaintiff because the Circuit Court correctly found that the Amended Complaint failed to allege <i>any</i> facts which would support a breach of <i>any</i> duty of care.	4
II. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing the Amended Complaint because the Circuit Court accepted the allegations in the Amended Complaint as true, and there still was insufficient pleadings to survive a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.	6
III. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing Count II of the Amended Complaint because the Petitioner had sufficient notice that the entirety of the Amended Complaint was challenged by the Motion to Dismiss.....	9
IV. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing Count II because it properly drew all inferences available based upon the actual contents of the Amended Complaint and the allegations therein.	11
V. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing Count II because it properly considered Count II in its decision and Petitioner’s requested application of pleadings in the alternative is improper.	12
VI. The Circuit Court did not err in deciding that no additional discovery was necessary because additional discovery was not needed for the Circuit Court to rule on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion.....	14
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

West Virginia Annotated Code § 55-7-278, 9, 12

West Virginia Annotated Code § 55-7-288, 9, 12

Rules of Civil Procedure

West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 8 13

West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 12*passim*

Cases

Barber v. Camden Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp., 240 W. Va. 663, 815 S.E.2d 474 (2018)3

Boone v. Activate Healthcare, LLC, 245 W. Va. 476, 859 S.E.2d 419 (2021)3

Camden-Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp. v. Tuan Nguyen, 240 W. Va. 76, 80, 807 S.E.2d 747, 751 (2017) 11, 13

Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., 160 W. Va. 530, 538, 236 S.E. 2d 207, 212 (1977)4, 6

Fass v. Newsco Well Service, Ltd., 177 W. Va. 50, 52, 350 S.E. 2d 562, 563 (1986)4

Forshey v. Jackson, 222 W. Va. 743, 747, 671 S.E. 2d 748, 752 (2008)4

Gable v. Gable, 245 W. Va. 213, 225, 858 S.E.2d 838, 850 (2021) 6, 7, 8

Mallet v. Pickens, 206 W. Va. 145, 522 S.E.2d 436 (1999) 6, 7, 8

Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co., 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)9

Price v. Halstead, 177 W. Va. 592, 594, 355 S.E. 2d 380, 383 (1987)3, 6, 14

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc., 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)3

State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co., 200 W. Va. 221, 227, 488 S.E. 2d 901, 907 (1997)3, 6, 14

Sticklen v. Kittle, 168 W. Va. 147, 287 S.E. 2d 148 (1981)3, 6, 14

Other

Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin J. Davis, & Louis J. Palmer, Jr., *Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure* § 12(b)(6)[3], at 358 (3d ed. 2008)4
